

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00852 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
A. In-Person Proceedings Continue To Be Conducted Despite Objections	2
B. “Remote” Hearings Often Fail To Protect Health Or Due Process	3
C. Update Regarding Individual Plaintiffs	4
1. Reynaldo Guerrero-Cornejo.....	5
2. Enrique Napoles Vaillant.....	6
3. Ernesto Rodriguez Cedeno	6
4. Arlety Aliaga-Cobas	6
5. Roberto Fausto Velasquez Quiala.....	6
D. A Temporary Restraining Order Is Necessary And Warranted.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Alejandro Lazo, <i>Fear of Coronavirus in Immigrant Detention Leads to Preparation, Calls for Release</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Mar. 21, 2020)	7
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual</i> (Feb. 20, 2020)	1
Liz Robbins, <i>As Coronavirus Spreads, So Does Panic and Confusion at Immigration Courts Across The U.S.</i> , The Appeal (Apr. 3, 2020)	4
Megan Towey, <i>Citing coronavirus pandemic, judges and ICE attorneys demand closure of immigration courts</i> , CBS News (Mar. 25, 2020).....	8
U.S. Immigrations and Customs Enforcement, <i>ICE Guidance on COVID-19</i> , https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus (accessed Apr. 19, 2020).....	5, 6
WKTN, <i>Gov. DeWine’s COVID-19 Update: Recovery Phase, Inmate Testing</i> (Apr. 17, 2020)	8
